

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

LAW SCHOOL ADMISSION COUNCIL, INC.,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA; EDMUND G. BROWN JR., in his official capacity as Governor of the State of California; KAMALA HARRIS, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the State of California,

Defendants-Appellants.

Case No. C073187

Sacramento County Superior Court, Case No. 34-2013-00135574
The Honorable Raymond M. Cadei (916) 874-7848

APPLICATION OF ASSOCIATION ON HIGHER EDUCATION AND DISABILITY, CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION FOR POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION AND DISABILITY, CIVIL RIGHTS EDUCATION AND ENFORCEMENT CENTER, COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES, DISABILITY RIGHTS ADVOCATES, DISABILITY RIGHTS CALIFORNIA, DISABILITY RIGHTS EDUCATION & DEFENSE FUND, DISABILITY RIGHTS LEGAL CENTER, EDGE FOUNDATION, EVERYONE READING, INC., LEGAL AID SOCIETY-EMPLOYMENT LAW CENTER, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LAW STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF THE BLIND, AND MARILYN J. BARTLETT AND RICHARD K. NEUMANN, JR., FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF AND *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF

Claudia Center, State Bar No. 158255
Legal Aid Society – Employment Law Center
180 Montgomery Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 864-8848
Facsimile: (415) 593-0096
ccenter@las-elc.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae* in Support of Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

TABLE OF CONTENTSxiii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... xiv

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Legislature’s Enactment of AB 2122 to Advance Disability Diversity Within the Legal Profession Is Supported by Rational Bases and Is Entitled to Deference 7

 A. The Legislature Acted Rationally in Adopting a Provision Specifically Regulating the LSAT: There Are Unique Social Interests Served by Policies that Enhance Disability Diversity Within the Legal Profession 9

 B. The American Bar Association – the Accrediting Agency for Law Schools – Sought and Supported the Requirements of AB 2122; No Other Post-Secondary Standardized Test Is Similarly Situated..... 13

 C. Additional Developments and Testimony Provide Rational Bases for the Challenged Law 19

 D. *Walgreen Co. v. City and County of San Francisco* Does Not Govern 21

 II. The Challenged Provision Properly Balances the LSAC’s Free Speech Rights with the Test Taker’s Rights to Disability Non-Discrimination and Privacy 22

 III. The LSAC’s Remaining Contentions Must Be Rejected..... 25

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Bauer v. Kincaid</i> (W.D. Mo. 1991) 759 F.Supp. 575	24
<i>Breimhorst v. Educational Testing Service</i> (N.D. Cal., Mar. 27, 2000, No. C-99-CV-3387) 2000 WL 34510621	6, 16
<i>Citizens for Health v. Leavitt</i> (3d Cir. 2005) 428 F.3d 167	24
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> (1976) 427 U.S. 297	13
<i>Dep't of Fair Employment & Housing v. Law School Admissions Council</i> (N.D. Cal. 2012) 896 F.Supp.2d 849	6
<i>Doe v. National Bd. of Medical Examiners</i> (3d Cir. 1999) 199 F.3d 146	6
<i>Freadman v. Metropolitan Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> (1st Cir. 2007) 484 F.3d 91	5
<i>Heisler v. Metropolitan Council</i> (8th Cir. 2003) 339 F.3d 622	5
<i>Jolliffe v. First Nat. Bank and Trust, (S.D. Ind., Nov. 27, 2000, No. IP 00-0305-C-T/G) 2000 WL 1911882</i>	5
<i>Larkin v. Methacton Sch. Dist.</i> (E.D. Pa. 2011) 773 F.Supp.2d 508	5
<i>Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Lab.</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 135 F.3d 1260	6
<i>Shellenberger v. Summit Bancorp, Inc.</i> (3d Cir. 2003) 318 F.3d 183	5

<i>South Carolina Medical Ass’n v. Thompson</i> (4th Cir. 2003) 327 F.3d 346	24
<i>Student Press Law Center v. Alexander</i> (D.D.C. 1991) 778 F.Supp. 1227	24
<i>U.S. v. Miami University</i> (S.D. Ohio 2000) 91 F.Supp.2d 1132, affd. (6th Cir. 2002) 294 F.3d 797	23, 24
<i>Valle-Arce v. Puerto Rico Ports Authority</i> (1st Cir. 2011) 651 F.3d 190.....	5
<i>Wright v. CompUSA, Inc.</i> (1st Cir. 2003) 352 F.3d 472.....	6
<i>Weixel v. Board of Education of the City of New York</i> (2nd Cir. 2002) 287 F.3d 138	6
State Cases	
<i>Aguilar v. Avis Rent A Car System, Inc.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 121	25
<i>Blumenthal v. Board of Medical Examiners</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 228.....	16
<i>City of Moorpark v. Superior Court of Ventura Cty.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1143.....	3
<i>Department of Fair Employment and Housing v. Law School Admission Council, Inc.</i> (Super. Ct. Alameda County, 2012, RG 12621749)	19
<i>Department of Fair Employment and Housing v. Law School Admission Council, Inc.</i> (Super. Ct. Alameda County, 2011, No. RG 11567996)	22
<i>Griffiths v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 757	8

<i>Kasler v. Lockyer</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 472	13
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 492	26
<i>Los Angeles County v. Southern Cal. Tel. Co.</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 378	25
<i>Pettus v. Cole</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 402	6
<i>Santa Clara County Local Transportation Authority v. Guardino</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 220	12
<i>Walgreen Co. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 424	21
<i>Turner v. Assn. of American Medical Colleges</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1401	4

Federal Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1232g	7
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)(A)(ii)	5
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(i).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(ii)	4
42 U.S.C. § 12189	4
42 U.S.C. § 12203(a).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 12203(b).....	5
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)	4
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA)	7, 24

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA).....	7
---	---

Federal Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 36.309(b)(1)(i)	4
28 C.F.R. § 36.302(a)	4
34 C.F.R. § 99.....	7
45 C.F.R. § 160.....	7
45 C.F.R. § 164	7

State Constitution

Const. art. I, § 1	6
--------------------------	---

State Statutes

Bus. & Prof. Code § 6000, et seq.	8
Bus. & Prof. Code § 6046.7	14
Bus. & Prof. Code § 6060	14
Bus. & Prof. Code § 6070	14
Bus. & Prof. Code § 6079.1(b).....	8
Bus. & Prof. Code § 6211, et seq.	8
Bus. & Prof. Code § 6402.1	14
Bus. & Prof. Code § 6450	14
Civ. Code § 45	23
Civ. Code § 51(f).....	4
Civ. Code § 54.8.....	8

Civ. Code § 56.....	7
Confidentiality of Medical Information Act (CIMA)	7
Ed. Code § 94874	14
Ed. Code § 99161.5	6, 16, 22, 26
Gov. Code § 12011.5.....	8
Gov. Code § 12920.....	4
Gov. Code § 12921(a)	4
Gov. Code § 68603.....	14
Unruh Civil Rights Act.....	4
Welf. & Inst. Code § 4712	14

State Regulations

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 7293.5(b)	4
--	---

Rules

Cal. Rules of Ct., rule 8.208	i
Cal. Rules of Ct., rule 8.204(c).....	28

Bills and Legislative History

American Bar Association, Letter to Assemblymember Lara in Support of AB 2122 (April 5, 2012) < http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/uncategorized/GAO/2012apr5_ab2122_1.authcheckdam.pdf >	18
--	----

American Bar Association, Letter to Governor Brown in Support of AB 2122 (Sept. 5, 2012) < http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/mental_physical_disability/letter_gov_brown.authcheckdam.pdf >	18
---	----

Assem. Bill No. 1005	11
Assem. Bill No. 126	11
Assem. Bill No. 2122.	<i>passim</i>
Assembly Committee on Higher Education, hearing on Assem. Bill No.2122 (March 27, 2012) < http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/ pub/11-12/bill/asm/ab_2101-2150/ab_2122_cfa_20120404_145612_asm_floor.html >	20
Assembly Committee on Judiciary, Hearing on Assem. Bill No.1005 (Apr. 23, 2013) < http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/ pub/13-14/bill/asm/ab_1001-1050/ ab_1005_cfa_20130422_120424_asm_comm.html >.....	12
Assembly Committee on Judiciary, Hearing on Sen. Bill 182 (June 21, 2011) < http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/ pub/11-12/bill/sen/sb_0151-0200/ sb_182_cfa_20110620_105647_asm_comm.htm >	12
Mather, Nancy, Letter in Support of Assem. Bill No. 2122 (Sept. 5, 2012)	18
Sen. Bill No. 182	11
Senate Judiciary Committee, Hearing on Sen. Bill No. 126 (June 14, 2011) < http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/ pub/11-12/bill/asm/ab_0101-0150/ ab_126_cfa_20110613_141440_sen_comm.html >.....	12
Senate Judiciary Committee, Report on Sen. Bill No. 182 (Apr. 5, 2011) < http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/ pub/11-12/bill/sen/sb_0151-0200/ sb_182_cfa_20110404_133643_sen_comm.html >	11
Senate Rules Committee, Analysis of Assem. Bill 2122 (June 26, 2012) < http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/pub/ 11-12/bill/asm/ab_2101-2150/ ab_2122_cfa_20120626_133114_sen_floor.html >.....	18, 20

Simon, Jo Anne Simon, Letter to California State Assembly
in Support of Assem. Bill No. 2122 (Apr. 17, 2012) 20

Simon, Jo Anne, Letter to Governor Brown in Support
of Assem. Bill No. 2122 (Sept. 9, 2012) 18, 20

Other Authorities

American Bar Association, “ABA Mission and Goals”
<http://www.americanbar.org/utility/about_the_aba/aba-mission-goals.html>..... 15

American Bar Association, “About the ABA,” <http://www.americanbar.org/utility/about_the_aba.html>. 13

American Bar Association, Resolution 111 (2012).....*passim*

American Bar Association, Commission on Disability Rights,
“3rd National Conference on the Employment of Lawyers
with Disabilities” (2012) <http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/events/mental_physical_disability/2012_conference_program.authcheckdam.pdf> 10

American Bar Association, Commission on Disability
Rights, “About Us” <http://www.americanbar.org/groups/disabilityrights/about_us.html> 15

American Bar Association, Commission on Disability Rights,
*Goal III Report: An Annual Report on the Participation of
Persons with Disabilities in ABA Leadership Positions*
(2013) <http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/mental_physical_disability/2013_goaliii_cdr.authcheckdam.pdf> 10

American Bar Association, Commission on Disability
Rights, *Goal III Report: An Annual Report on the
Participation of Persons with Disabilities in ABA
Leadership Positions* (2012) <http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/mental_physical_disability/2012_GoalIII_Report.authcheckdam.pdf> 10

American Bar Association, Commission on Disability
Rights, Report to House of Delegates (2012).....*passim*

American Bar Association, Commission on Mental and Physical Disability Law, <i>Goal III Report: A report on the status of the participation of persons with disabilities in the ABA and its divisions, sections, and forums</i> (2011) < http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/2011_build/mental_physical_disability/2011_CMPDL_goal_3_report.authcheckdam.pdf >	10
American Bar Association, Commission on Mental and Physical Disability Law, “Inclusion of Persons with Disabilities in the Legal Profession: Issues and Commission Response” (June 2011) < http://www.slideshare.net/lasalle00/commission-presentation-to-aba-board-of-governors >	10
American Bar Association, Commission on Mental and Physical Disability Law, <i>The Second National Conference on the Employment of Lawyers with Disabilities: A Report From the American Bar Association for the Legal Profession</i> (John W. Parry and William J. Phelan IV, eds., 2009) < http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/disability/PublicDocuments/09report.authcheckdam.pdf >	10
American Bar Association, Section of Legal Education and Admissions to the Bar, <i>The Law School Accreditation Process</i> (Oct. 2010) < http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/misc/legal_education/2012_accreditation_brochure_web.authcheckdam.pdf >	13
Amodeo, Arlene, <i>et al.</i> , LSAC Research Report Series, “Predictive Validity of Accommodated LSAT Scores for the 2002–2006 Entering Law School Classes” (March 2009)	23
Bar Association of San Francisco, “BASF Hosts Disability Conference” (July 25, 2007) < http://www.sfbar.org/newsroom/20070725.aspx >	10
California Department of Fair Employment and Housing, “About Us,” < http://dfeh.ca.gov/About.htm >	3
Colker, Ruth, “Extra Time as an Accommodation” (2008) 69 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 413	20

College Board, Predictive Validity of SAT I: Reasoning Test for Test-Takers with Learning Disabilities and Extended Time Accommodations (2002) < http://research.collegeboard.org/sites/default/files/publications/2012/7/researchreport-2002-5-predictive-validity-sat-test-takers-learning-disabilities-accomodations.pdf >	17
Gregg, Noel <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Flagging Test Scores of Individuals with Disabilities Who are Granted the Accommodation of Extra Time: A Report of the Majority Opinion of the Blue Ribbon Panel on Flagging</i> (2002) < http://dralegal.org/sites/dralegal.org/files/casefiles/majorityreport.pdf >	16, 17
Judicial Council of California and State Bar of California, <i>Continuing a Legacy of Excellence: A Summit on Achieving Diversity in the Judiciary</i> (Final Report and Recommendation) (Aug. 1, 2012) < http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/jc-20121026-item1.pdf >	10, 12
Judicial Council of California, Access and Fairness Advisory Committee, <i>Disability Etiquette: Interacting with Persons with Disabilities</i> (2009) < http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/access-fairness-etiquette-2009.pdf >	11
Judicial Council of California, Access and Fairness Advisory Committee, <i>Questions and Answers About Rule of Court 1.100 for Court Users</i> (2007) < http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/access-fairness-QandA-for-persons-with-disabilities.pdf >.....	10, 11
National Association of Law Students with Disabilities, “California Legislature bill with significance for students with disabilities entering law school” (Apr. 6, 2012) < http://blog.nalswd.org/2012/04/06/california-legislature-bill-with-significance-for-students-with-disabilities-entering-law-school >.....	20
State Bar of California, “Challenges to Employment and the Practice of Law Continue to Face Attorneys with Disabilities” (2004) < http://www.calbar.ca.gov/portals/0/documents/publicComment/2004/Disability-Survey-Report.pdf >	9
